outcrops, and solution channels were observed within the exposed apparent rock faces. Fracturing of the upper 
geologic formations was also observed throughout the outer wooded portions of the site. These fractures within 
apparent rock outcropping are typical in karst terrain.  

One-hundred and seven (107) possible karst-related features were identified onsite. Refer to the attached Karst 
Feature Location Plan and Site Photos for the approximate location of observed site features and pictures of 
selected features. Brief descriptions of the features are provided in the table below.